(d) Monies in the Reserve shall not revert at the end of each fiscal year but shall remain 36 

available until expended for the purposes of this section." 37 

SECTION 1.(g)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Community 38 

Colleges System Office the sum of ninety-four million dollars ($94,000,000) in recurring funds 39 

for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to implement subsections (a) through (d) of this section. There is 40 

appropriated from the General Fund to the Enrollment Increase Reserve, as established by this 41 

section, the sum of six million dollars ($6,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 42

[...]

from the cooperative innovative high school supplemental allotment to a local school 51 

administrative unit located in a development tier one area as defined in G.S. 143B-437.08 with a 1 

cooperative innovative high school that was approved by the State Board of Education pursuant 2 

to G.S. 115C-238.51A(c): 3 

(1) The sum of seven hundred forty thousand dollars ($740,000) in recurring 4 

funds for the first cooperative innovative high school approved by the State 5 

Board. 6 

(2) The sum of three hundred seventy thousand dollars ($370,000) in recurring 7 

funds for each subsequent cooperative innovative high school approved by the 8 

State Board. 9 

(3) For a virtual cooperative innovative high school, the Department shall allocate 10 

the sum of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) in recurring funds from 11

[...]

the cooperative innovative high school supplemental allotment to the local 12 

school administrative unit for each fiscal year. 13 

(4) For the Northeast Regional School of Biotechnology and Agriscience, the 14 

Department shall allocate the sum of three hundred ten thousand dollars 15 

($310,000) in recurring funds from the regional school supplemental 16 

allotment for the school for each fiscal year. 17 

(b) Development Tier Two Areas. – The Department shall allocate the following amounts 18 

from the cooperative innovative high school supplemental allotment to a local school 19 

administrative unit located in a development tier two area as defined in G.S. 143B-437.08 with 20 

a cooperative innovative high school that was approved by the State Board of Education pursuant 21 

to G.S. 115C-238.51A(c): 22 

(1) The sum of five hundred ninety thousand dollars ($590,000) in recurring funds 23 

for the first cooperative innovative high school approved by the State Board. 24 

(2) The sum of two hundred ninety-five thousand dollars ($295,000) in recurring 25 

funds for each subsequent cooperative innovative high school approved by the 26 

State Board. 27 

(3) For a virtual cooperative innovative high school, the Department shall allocate 28 

the sum of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) in recurring funds from 29

[...]

amounts from the cooperative innovative high school supplemental allotment to a local school 33 

administrative unit located in a development tier three area as defined in G.S. 143B-437.08 with 34 

a cooperative innovative high school that was approved by the State Board of Education pursuant 35 

to G.S. 115C-238.51A(c): 36 

(1) The sum of five hundred fifty thousand dollars ($550,000) in recurring funds 37 

for the first cooperative innovative high school approved by the State Board. 38 

(2) The sum of two hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($275,000) in recurring 39 

funds for each subsequent cooperative innovative high school approved by the 40 

State Board. 41 

(3) For a virtual cooperative innovative high school, the Department shall allocate 42 

the sum of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) in recurring funds from 43

[...]

determinations on grant recipients by November 1 of each school year and disburse grants funds 31 

within 60 days of making the determination. 32 

33 

INDUSTRY-SCHOOL PARTNERSHIP GRANTS 34 
SECTION 3.3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 35 

Public Instruction the sum of twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) in recurring funds for the 36 

2025-2026 fiscal year to create a grant program in collaboration with the Community Colleges 37 

System Office for public school units to create industry-school partnerships to facilitate 38 

internships, apprenticeships, and project-based learning opportunities.